# THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS **BOARD ACTION SUMMARY**

BOARD AGENDA #: \*C-2 DEPT: Public Works

AGENDA DATE: September 27, 2016

#### SUBJECT:

Approval to Introduce and Waive the First Reading of an Ordinance to Amend Section 11.08.020 of the Stanislaus County Code Adding a No Parking Zone on Litt Road in the Modesto Area

# **BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS:**

**No.** 2016-504

On motion of Supervisor _ and approved by the follow	<u>O'Brien</u> ving vote,	, Seconded by Supervisor	_Withrow					
Ayes: Supervisors: O'Brien, Chiesa, Withrow, DeMartini, and Chairman Monteith								
Noes: Supervisors:	None							
<b>Excused or Absent: Super</b>	- In a set Mars -							
Abstaining: Supervisor:	N L a La La							
1) X Approved as re-								
2) Denied								
3) Approved as an	nended							
4) Other:								
MOTION:								

INTRODUCED AND WAIVED THE FIRST READING OF ORDINANCE C.S. 1180

PAM VILLARREAL, Assistant Clerk

# THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS AGENDA ITEM

DEPT: Public Works			BOARD AGENDA #: <u>*C-2</u>			
	Urgent O	Routine O	Definer	AGENDA DATE: _S	eptember 27	, 2016
			Att.			
CEO CO	DNCURRENCE:		v	4/5 Vote Required:	Yes O N	0 0
SUB IE	<u>~т.</u>					

Approval to Introduce and Waive the First Reading of an Ordinance to Amend Section 11.08.020 of the Stanislaus County Code Adding a No Parking Zone on Litt Road in the Modesto Area

#### **STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:**

1. Introduce and Waive the First Reading of an Ordinance Amending Section 11.08.020 of the Stanislaus County Code, adding a No Parking Zone on Litt Road in the Modesto area.

#### DISCUSSION:

Throughout the year, the City of Modesto and Modesto Youth Soccer Association hold soccer tournaments at Mary Grogan Community Park. These events, which are generally held on weekends, have caused parking issues along Litt Road. In April of 2016, Public Works received a request from the City of Modesto and residents who live on Litt Road, just north of the park, to add a No Parking Zone on Litt Road.

North of Mary Grogan Community Park, Litt Road is a very narrow, unimproved roadway with little to no shoulder for parking. Consequently, vehicles that park on this segment of roadway are partially on the paved roadway, which results in restricted traffic movement. The roadway in this section does not safely accommodate vehicle parking.

To help alleviate this parking issue, the Department of Public Works staff recommends the installation of a No Parking Zone from the Modesto City Limits to 800 feet north on both sides of Litt Road.

The approval of is ordinance is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) under section 15301(c).

#### POLICY ISSUE:

California Vehicle Code 22507 requires approval from the Board of Supervisors to change parking zones.

#### FISCAL IMPACT:

The City of Modesto will provide and install the required No Parking signs. There is no fiscal impact to the County associated with this item.

Approval to Introduce and Waive the First Reading of an Ordinance to Amend Section 11.08.020 of the Stanislaus County Code Adding a No Parking Zone on Litt Road in the Modesto Area

## BOARD OF SUPERVISORS' PRIORITY:

The recommended action supports the Boards' priorities of A Safe Community and A Well Planned Infrastructure by eliminating parking on a narrow, unimproved roadway.

#### **STAFFING IMPACT:**

Existing Public Works staff will continue to monitor traffic in the Litt Road area.

#### CONTACT PERSON:

Matt Machado, Public Works Director

Telephone: (209) 525-4153

## ATTACHMENT(S):

- 1. Ordinance
- 2. Litt Road Map

# Attachment 1

+

## ORDINANCE NO. C.S.

#### AN ORDINANCE AMENDING STANISLAUS COUNTY CODE, SECTION 11.08.020 RELATING TO A NO PARKING ZONE ON LITT ROAD, IN THE MODESTO AREA

# THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

- Section 1. Amend the Stanislaus County Code, Title 11, Chapter 11.08, Section 11.08.020 (Red Curb Marking Streets Designated) to add Subsection 544 (Litt Road) as follows:
- "544. Litt Road. On the west and east sides of Litt Road from a point two thousand feet north of its intersection thereof with Sylvan Avenue, north eight hundred feet to a point two thousand eight hundred feet north of said intersection; "
- Section 2. This ordinance shall take effect 30 days from and after the date of its passage, and before the expiration of 15 days after its passage, it shall be published once with the names of the members voting for and against the same in the Modesto Bee, a newspaper in the County of Stanislaus, State of California.

Upon motion of Supervisor \_\_\_\_\_\_, seconded by Supervisor \_\_\_\_\_\_, the Foregoing ordinance as passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California, this \_\_\_\_\_\_day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2016, by the following called vote.

AYES:Supervisors:NOES:Supervisors:ABSENT:Supervisors:

An Ordinance Amending Stanislaus County Code, Section 11.08.020 Relating to a No Parking Zone on Litt Road, in the Modesto Area

Dick Monteith Chairman of the Board of Supervisors Of the County of Stanislaus, State of California

ATTEST:

Elizabeth A. King Clerk of the Board of Supervisors Of the County of Stanislaus, State of California

By: \_\_\_\_\_ Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

John P. Doering County Counsel

By: Amanda DeHart **Deputy County Counsel** 

Page 2 of 2

# Attachment 2

